

Template for discussion report and analysis of the board of directors of the listed public shareholding company

Date	14th February 2021				
Name of the Listed Company	Abu Dhabi National Insurance Compa	ny PJSC			
The period of the financial statements covered by the report	2020 Annual Financials				
Overview of the main results during the financial period	Year-on-year gross written premiums up 6.8%, primarily driven by the commercial lines division which recorded a 13.1% increase. Insurance premium reached AED 4 billion in 2020 as a result of constant growth in the size of the operation (CAGR of 11.9% during last 5 years). Year-on-year net profit up 30.5% driven by strong technical underwriting results and an effective cost management strategy. Net Investment and Other Income is AED 114.8 million for the year 2020 compared to AED 142.2 million for the same period in 2019. 5.3% reduction in full-year G&A expenses excluding provision for doubtful debts. Return on Equity raised from 12.9% to 15.4% EPS raised from 0.5 to 0.65.				
Securities issued during the financial period	None				
Summary of the most important non-financial events and developments during the financial period	Ambitious digital transformation strategy helps customers transition to alternative channels, elevating the experience and enhancing productivity. Maintained status as the region's largest commercial lines insurer due to treaty capacity, international reputation, professional expertise and client relationships. Dynamic response to the pandemic and long-term investment into technology ensured seamless operations throughout 2020. Successful home-office working model safeguarded employees and delivered uninterrupted service.				
	Increased premiums, ongoing underwriting excellence and enhanced operational efficiency combined to boost net profit by 30.5%. Strong performance across commercial lines delivered growth of 13.1%. Consumer lines finished the year flat due to the overall economic slowdown and resulting competitive pressure. Selective underwriting and pricing discipline underpinned strong growth in net underwriting income of 26.5%. Resilient financial performance reflected in strong EPS growth.				
Summary of operational performance during the financial period	Consumer lines finished the year flat d resulting competitive pressure. Selective underwriting and pricing disc underwriting income of 26.5%.	ue to the overa	all economic slo ned strong grow	1%. wdown and	
performance during the	Consumer lines finished the year flat d resulting competitive pressure. Selective underwriting and pricing disc underwriting income of 26.5%.	ue to the overa	all economic slo ned strong grow	1%. wdown and	
performance during the	Consumer lines finished the year flat d resulting competitive pressure. Selective underwriting and pricing disc underwriting income of 26.5%.	ue to the overa ipline underpin ed in strong EP	all economic slo	1%. wdown and wth in net	
performance during the financial period	Consumer lines finished the year flat d resulting competitive pressure. Selective underwriting and pricing disc underwriting income of 26.5%. Resilient financial performance reflected	ipline underpined in strong EP	ell economic slo ned strong grow S growth.	1%. wdown and wth in net Var.	
performance during the financial period Summary of profit and loss	Consumer lines finished the year flat d resulting competitive pressure. Selective underwriting and pricing disc underwriting income of 26.5%. Resilient financial performance reflected.	ipline underpined in strong EP FY 2020 497.2	ned strong grov S growth. FY 2019 393.2	1%. wdown and wth in net Var. 26.5%	
performance during the financial period Summary of profit and loss	Consumer lines finished the year flat d resulting competitive pressure. Selective underwriting and pricing disc underwriting income of 26.5%. Resilient financial performance reflected. Net underwriting income Investment Income	ipline underpined in strong EP FY 2020 497.2 114.8	ned strong grows S growth. FY 2019 393.2 142.2	1%. wdown and wth in net Var. 26.5% -19.3%	
performance during the	Consumer lines finished the year flat d resulting competitive pressure. Selective underwriting and pricing disc underwriting income of 26.5%. Resilient financial performance reflected to the selection of the se	FY 2020 497.2 114.8 (231.7)	ned strong grov S growth. FY 2019 393.2 142.2 (244.6)	1%. wdown and wth in net Var. 26.5% -19.3%	



Summary of financial position as at the end of the financial period	Total Deposits & cash: AED 880.2 million Total Technical reserves: AED 4.36 billion Total Shareholders' Equity: AED 2.51 billion				
Summary of cash flows during the financial period	Net cash generated from operating activities and Net cash used in investing activities AED 353 Net cash used in financing activities AED 144	.6 million	on		
	<u></u>	FY 2020	FY 2019	Variance	
	Premium retention ratio	33.6%	32.1%	1.59	
	Net loss ratio	62.4%	72.9%	-10.5%	
	Combined ratio	80.8%	89.0%	-8.29	
	Expense ratio * (on net earned premium)	17.4%	18.9%	-1.5%	
Main performance indicators	Expense ratio * (on gross written premium)	5.8%	6.5%	-0.7%	
man performance indicators	Return on Equity	15.4%	12.9%	2.5%	
		31 Dec 2020	31 Dec 2019	Variance	
	Shareholder equity as a % of technical reserves	57.5%	54.0%	3.5%	
Expectations for the sector and	ADNIC will continue to respond to the increas- SME customers through ongoing product and	service innovat ctations and rei	ion. COVID-1	9 has	
	significantly increased customer service exper of getting it right first time. Capability to insure will help to further diversify commercial lines be	and reinsure ri	5.) counties	
the company's role in these expectations Expectations regarding the economy and its impact on the company and the sector	of getting it right first time. Capability to insure	tivity and the co- ing unprecedent premium rates with the co- ing and the co- ing and the rates with the co- ing and the rollout	ntinued custo ited times. Th ill positively in well into 2021	mer e mpact the , ADNIC nitiatives.	



The size and impact of current and projected capital expenditures on the company	Net capital expenses for the year ended 31 December 2020 was AED 17.2 million.
The developments of the implementation of projects, plans and transactions and deals that were discussed by the company's board of directors in the report for the previous fiscal year	The company's board of directors noted the progress in implementation of the company's strategy.

